CAYMAN ISLANDS

Supplement No. 3 Published with Gazette No. 2 of 1995.

o0

THE WATER AUTHORITY
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1995

rice $1.60 Cents)






CAYMAN [SLANDS

THE WATER AUTHORITY LAW 1982

THE WATER AUTHORITY
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 1995

The Governor in Council, after consultation with the Water Authority and in exercise of the
Eowers conferred on him by section 60 of the Water Authority Law, 1982, makes the following
egulations —

Title and commencement
1. These Regulations may be cited as the Water Authority (Amendment) Regulations 1995
and shall come into force on 1st March 1995.

Amendment of the Water Authority Regulations 1988
2. (1) The Water Authority Regulations, 1988 (‘the principal Regulations") are amended as
specified in the remaining paragraphs of this regulation.

(2) Paragraph (1) of regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is revoked and the following
paragraph substituted —

“(1) The charges to be paid to the Authority for the collection, treatment and disposal
of sewage via the public sewerage system are $1.48 per Sewage Fixture Unit per
month on each premises connected to the system.”".

(3) Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is revoked and the following regulation
substituted —

"Septage charges. 3. (1) The charge to be paid to the Authority for the receipt of
sewage at the sewage treatment works from a cesspool emptier
is $15.90 for each 1,000 gallons or part of 1,000 gallons of
septage.

(2) In paragraph (1) of this regulation ‘cesspool emptier”
includes any person, whether or not licensed under the Water
Authority Law as a cesspool emptier, from whom the Authority



receives sewage at the sewage treatment works in the course of
that person’s business.".

(4) Paragraph (1) of regulation 6 of the principal Regulations is revoked and the foliowing
paragraph substituted —

"(1) The charges to be paid to the Authority for the supply of desalinated water via
the public water supply system are a monthly charge in accordance with the following

categories of consumer or user —

@

(b)
(©
(d)

(e)

)

(¢))

Domestic

Truckers
Water Company

Commercial and
Industrial

Municipal (Public
Authority)

Water sold in Cayman
Brac to all categories
of users through the
piped water
distribution system

Water sold in Cayman
Brac by truck

$4.01 per cubic metre for the first twelve cubic
metres and $4.81 for each cubic metre thereatter,
subject to a minimum charge of $16.04;

$4.01 per cubic metre;

$4.81 per cubic metre;

$4.81 per cubic metre, subject to a minimum
charge of $19.24;

$4.35 per cubic metre, subject to a minimum
charge of $17.40;

$5.60 per cubic metre, subject to a minimum
charge of $22.40;

$7.00 per cubic metre.".

(5) Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations is amended by revoking the words "two
dollars and twelve cents per cubic metre" and substituting "$2.33 per cubic metre.”.

Made in Council the 10th day of January, 1995.

MONA N. BANKS-JACKSON
Clerk of Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This note is not part of the Regulations)
These Regulations amend the Water Authority Regulations, 1988, to implement increased

charges for sewage collection, treatment and disposal and for the supply of water by the
Water Authority.



